

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Vermont

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD I. RUBIN
RUBIN, KIDNEY, MYER
& DEWOLFE
237 North Main Street
Barre, Vermont 05641
(802) 479-2514

BRIAN WOLFMAN
(Counsel of Record)
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Respondent Diana Levine

April 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

A. Factual Background 3

B. The FDA Drug Approval Process, The FDCA’s
Relationship With State Law, And Approval Of
The Phenergan Label. 6

 1. FDA Approval And Drug Labeling 6

 2. The Relationship Between Federal
 Drug Regulation and State Law 7

 3. History Of The Phenergan Label 9

C. The Proceedings Below 10

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 13

A. There Is No Division In Appellate Authority On
The Question Presented. 13

B. Wyeth Seeks Review On A Question Not
Presented By This Case. 14

C.	This Case Is An Inappropriate Vehicle For Deciding Whether The FDA’s 2006 Regulatory Preamble Is Entitled To Deference Because The Preamble Post-Dates The FDA’s Purportedly Preemptive Labeling Decisions Regarding Phenergan.	21
D.	Wyeth Is Wrong On The Merits.	24
	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Adams Fruit v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	27
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	21
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	25, 26, 28
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices and Product Liability Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. 2006)	15, 16, 23
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	22
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	14
<i>Cartwright v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 369 F. Supp. 2d 876 (E.D. Tex. 2005)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	11
<i>Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 514 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	15

<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (D.N.D. 2002)	16
<i>Environmental Energy Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Eve Sandoz Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 181972 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 28, 2002)	14
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	27
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 592 A.2d 1176 (N.J. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 505 U.S. 1219 (1992)	13
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	26
<i>Globetti v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 419160 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 5, 2001)	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006)	26

<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	25
<i>Graham v. Wyeth Labs.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 1483 (D. Kan. 1987)	14
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	23
<i>Jackson v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 964 (D. Neb. 2006)	13
<i>Kociemba v. Searle & Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn. 1988)	14
<i>Kurer v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 867 (Wis. App. 2004)	13
<i>Laisure-Radke v. Par Pharmaceutical, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (W.D. Wash. 2006)	13
<i>Mazur v. Merck & Co.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 239 (E.D. Pa. 1990), <i>aff'g dismissal</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) ..	14
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974)	14

<i>McNellis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3752269 (D.N.J. Dec. 29, 2005)	14
<i>Motus v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (C.D. Cal. 2000), <i>aff'g dismissal</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 358 F.3d 659 (9th Cir. 2004) . .	14
<i>Needleman v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 1773697 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2004)	15
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	28
<i>Osburn v. Anchor Laboratories</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 1009 (1988)	13
<i>In re Paxil Litigation</i> , 2002 WL 31375497 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2002) . . .	14
<i>Peters v. Astrazeneca, LP</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (W.D. Wis. 2006)	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	12, 23
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	25, 26
<i>Stephens v. G.D. Searle</i> , 602 F. Supp. 379 (E.D. Mich. 1985)	14
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973)	14

Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.,
993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir.),
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 914 (1993) 13

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 27, 28

Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.,
788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir.),
cert. denied, 479 U.S. 950 (1986) 13

Witczak v. Pfizer, Inc.,
377 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D. Minn. 2005) 13

Zikis v. Pfizer, Inc.,
2005 WL 1126909 (N.D. Ill. May 9, 2005) 14

STATUTES AND RULE

5 U.S.C. § 553 27

21 U.S.C. § 355(a) 6

21 U.S.C. § 355(d) 6

Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (Oct. 10, 1962) . 2-3, 8, 25

S. Ct. Rule 10 21

REGULATIONS AND REGULATORY MATERIALS

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(d)(1) 27

21 C.F.R. § 10.85(j) 27

21 C.F.R. Part 201 6

21 C.F.R. § 201.80(e) 3, 7, 25

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(b)(2)(v) 7

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii) 11

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A) 7, 24

21 C.F.R. § 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(C) 3, 7, 12, 24

71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (2006) 9, 19, 20

65 Fed. Reg. 81082 (2000) 8, 27

63 Fed. Reg. 66378 (1998) 8

44 Fed. Reg. 37434 (1979) 7, 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Robert Adler & Richard Mann,
*Preemption and Medical Devices: The
Courts Run Amok*, 59 Mo. L. Rev. 895 (1995) 7

Richard Nagareda,
*FDA Preemption: When Tort Law Meets
The Administrative State*, 1 J. Tort Law
iss. 1, art. 4 (2006), available at
www.bepress.com/jtl/vol1/iss1/art4/ 23

Restatement of Torts (Third) - Products Liability
(Am. Law Inst. 1988) 14
